

## CITY OF DORAL Office of the City Manager Letter to Council

LTC No.: 123-2017

To: The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Edward A. Rojas, City Manager

Date: October 24, 2017

Subject: City of Doral Police Departments Car Wash Fundraiser

This Letter to Council (LTC) is to inform the Mayor and City Council-Members of the Doral Police Department's upcoming Passion Project Car Wash Fundraiser to benefit Breast Cancer Awareness and the City's Relay for Life Campaign.

The City of Doral Police Department has launched a new project called "Passion Projects". A Passion Project is a community service project that amplifies our calling which is to help and give back to our community. Passion Projects are composed of members of the Doral Police Department who want to volunteer and be a part of this team. All employees that are participating in the project have volunteered their time.

Our first Passion Project will be a Police Car Wash for Breast Cancer Awareness. All proceeds from this fundraiser will go to Relay for Life in honor of Breast Cancer Awareness Month. The fundraiser will be held on Saturday, October 28, 2017, from 10:00 am to 1:00 pm at 1650 NW 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue. Everyone is invited to join us for this great cause to benefit the American Cancer Society.

The goal of the City of Doral Police Department's Passion Project volunteers is to raise money by preselling car wash tickets and by washing cars of passerby's that wish to support our fundraising efforts. Car Wash tickets will be sold for a minimum \$5.00 donation.

c: Albert P. Childress, Deputy City Manager Donald W. De Lucca, Police Chief